

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA

**I.A.No. 1 OF 2026
IN
CRP NO: 760 OF 2026**

Between

Sri Dhanada Laboratories Private Limited,, A private limited company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 and having its registered office at H.No. 16-107, Survey No. 296/7/3, S.V.Co-operative Industrial Society, IDA Bollaram, Bollaram Village, Jinnaram Mandal, Sangareddy District, Telangana- 502 325, represented by its Director, Mr. Namireddy Raghuram Reddy, S/o. Sri N.Seetharam Reddy.

...PETITIONER/Petitioner /Defendant No. 5
(Petitioner in CRP NO: 760 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. NemallapudiKasthur Reddy,, S/o. N. Veera Reddy, aged about 54 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Villa No.18, Meenakshi Bamboos, Gachibowli, Hyderabad - 500 032.

Respondent /Respondent /Plaintiff

2. Namireddy Raghuram Reddy,, S/o. N.Seetharam Reddy, aged about 54 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Flat No. 502, Prakjyothi Highlands, Near Pillar No. 212, PVNR Express Way, Dairy Farm Cross Road, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad- 500 048.

3. Namireddy Rajaram Reddy,, S/o. N.Seetharam Reddy, aged about 53 years. Occ. Business, R/o. H.No. 18-111. Kamalanagar, Dilsukh Nagar, Hyderabad- 500 060 ✓

4. L.Venkateshwar Rao,, S/o. not known to plaintiff, Aged about 60 years, Occ. Advocate, Office at 6-3-712/134, Panjagutta, Hyderabad.

5. R.Sekhar Reddy,, S/o. not known to plaintiff, Aged about 54 years, Occ. Advocate, C/o. Namireddy RajaramReddy, S/o. N.Seetharam Reddy, aged about 53 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No. 18-111, Kamalanagar, Dilsukh Nagar, Hyderabad- 500 060.
(Respondent. Nos. 2 to 5 are not necessary in this petition)

...RESPONDENTS/Respondents/Defendants No. 1 to 4
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI L PRASADA RAO

Counsel for the Respondent No. 1: SRI BAGLEKAR AKASH KUMAR

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S. No. 117 of 2023 on the file of the Principal District and Sessions Judge, Sangareddy District at Sangareddy District, pending disposal of CRP No 760 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated. 22.04.2026 made herein and the arguments of the above mentioned counsels, the Court made the following

ORDER

Heard the learned senior designated counsel Sri Chandrasen Reddy, representing the learned counsel on record Sri L. Prasad Rao, appearing on behalf of the revision petitioner and learned counsel Sri Akash Kumar, appearing on behalf of the respondents.

List on 10.07.2026 under the caption "For Orders".

The interim order granted by this Court earlier dated 22.04.2026 stands extended till 10.07.2026.



Sd/- B.REKHA RANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District and Sessions Judge, Sangareddy District at Sangareddy District.
2. One CC to Sri. L PRASADA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SN, J

DATED: 25.06.2026

LIST ON 10.07.2026 UNDER THE CAPTION "FOR ORDERS".

ORDER ✓

**I.A.No. 1 OF 2026
IN
CRP NO: 760 OF 2026**



EXTENSION OF INTERIM STAY